When backordering is feasible to make greater profit, the SEPQ PBO model, which is based on the assumption that only

a fraction of orders will be backlogged can be employed. The SEPQ PBO model is a sustainable EPQ model that takes

into account shortages and return policies. It achieves a fair total profit amount using the IT and F values depending on

the provided parameter values.

7. SENSITIVE ANALYSIS

We discussed sensitivity analysis in this part. In the previously mentioned numerical example, sensitivity analysis was

used to explore the impact of modifications (under or over estimate) particularly for Sustainable EPQ Partial Backordering

model in various inventory parameters, as well as the impact of optimal solutions for various variables and overall cost.

This analysis was carried out by modifying (raising and lowering) the parameters from – 20% to + 20%, one parameter

at a time, while maintaining the original values of the other parameters. Table 2 shows the numerical outcomes of this

data analysis.

Table 2 Sensitive analysis of Sustainable EPQ Partial Backordering model for various parameters.

Parameters

% Changes

% Changes in

𝐼𝑇 𝐹 Total Profit ($/year)

𝐷𝑎

−20% 0.277 1.64 54.85

−10% 0.4 1.206 45.10

+10% 1.1 0.59 25.81

+20% 1.17 0.567 19.61

𝑆𝑐

−20% 0.691 0.797 25.73

−10% 0.607 0.875 15.546

+10% 0.389 1.233 -37.37

+20% 0.205 2.130 -183.32

𝑆𝑆𝑝

−20% 0.51 0.996 37.39

−10% 0.51 0.996 37.39

+10% 0.51 0.996 37.39

+20% 0.51 0.996 37.39

𝑃𝑐

−20% 0.51 0.996 37.39

−10% 0.51 0.996 37.39

JOURNAL OF ALGEBRAIC STATISTICS

Volume 13, No. 3, 2022, p. 3571-3589

https://publishoa.com

ISSN: 1309-3452

3587

+10% 0.51 0.996 37.39

+20% 0.51 0.996 37.39

𝑑𝑠

−20% − − −

−10% 0.285 1.73 33.269

+10% 0.647 0.775 33.38

+20% 0.750 0.648 30.49

𝐸𝑝𝑐

−20% 0.51 0.996 37.39

−10% 0.51 0.996 37.39

+10% 0.51 0.996 37.39

+20% 0.51 0.996 37.39

𝑤

−20% 0.596 0.769 30.6

−10% 0.557 0.868 34.72

+10% 0.350 1.465 41.45

+20% 0.324 1.707 48.07

𝐵′𝑐

−20% 0.51 0.996 37.39

−10% 0.51 0.996 37.39

+10% 0.51 0.996 37.39

+20% 0.51 0.996 37.39

𝛾

−20% 0.71 0.687 39.83

−10% 0.63 0.794 37.98

+10% 0.24 2.04 40

+20% − − −

Table 2 allows us to make the following observations:

The cycle length of the system (𝐼𝑇) is less sensitive with respect to parameters (𝑆𝑆𝑝), (𝑃𝑐) (𝐵′𝑐) and (𝐸𝑝𝑐). These

mentioned parameters hardly have any effect in the optimal cycle length (𝐼𝑇). Highly sensitive with respect to Annual

demand (𝐷𝑎), Market index (𝛾) and  Dropped sale (𝑑𝑠). As a result, both of these variables have a significant influence

on the inventory system's cycle length. In comparison to the other characteristics, however, it's quite sensitive.

The Rate of time of the system (𝐹) is less sensitive with respect to parameters (𝑑𝑠) and (𝐷𝑎). These mentioned parameters